

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT NO. 18-1050

ALEX WAYNE WESTRA,
Petitioner-Appellant,

vs.

IOWA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,
MOTOR VEHICLE DIVISION
Respondent-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT
OF POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE ARTHUR GAMBLE

APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF
AND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF FILING2

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES6

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW10

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....13

NATURE OF THE CASE13

COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS13

STATEMENT OF FACTS13

ROUTING STATEMENT.....16

LEGAL ARGUMENT 18

I. IOWA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION OFFICER AUSTIN WILSON VIOLATED MR. WESTRAS RIGHTS UNDER ARTICLE 1, SECTION 8 OF THE IOWA CONSTITUTION BY EXCEEDING THE SCOPE OF HIS LEGAL AUTHORITY TO STOP MR. WESTRA'S VEHICLE FOR A TRAFFIC VIOLATION WHICH WAS UNRELATED TO THE SIZE, WEIGHT, AND LOAD OF MOTOR VEHICLES.....19

II. THE EXCLUSIONARY RULE UNDER ARTICLE 1, SECTION 8 OF THE IOWA CONSTITUTION SHOULD HAVE BEEN APPLIED IN THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS WHEN MR. WESTRA CHALLENGED HIS LICENSE SUPENSION RESULTING FROM THE ILLEGAL SEIZURE..26

III. SUBSTANTIVE AND PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS PROTECTIONS UNDER ARTICLE 1, SECTION 9 OF THE IOWA CONSTITUTION WOULD BE VIOLATED IF MR. WESTRA IS NOT ALLOWED TO CHALLENGE THE LEGALITY OF THE STOP AT THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING.....33

CONCLUSION39

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT40

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....40

ATTORNEY'S COST CERTIFICATE41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>U.S. Supreme Court Cases</u>	
<i>Bell v. Burson</i> , 402 U.S. 535 (1971).....	34, 36
<i>Immigration and Naturalization Service v. Lopez-Mendoza</i> , 468 U.S. 1032 (1984).....	27
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	38
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	35
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	34
<u>Iowa Cases</u>	
<i>Bergeson v. Persch</i> , 117 N.W.2d 431 (Iowa 1962).....	20
<i>Bowers v. Polk County Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 638 N.W.2d 682 (Iowa 2002).....	35, 38
<i>Branderhorst v. Iowa State Highway Commission</i> , 202 N.W.2d 38 (Iowa 1972).....	19
<i>Brownsberger v. Iowa Dept. of Transp.</i> , 460 N.W.2d 449 (1990).....	29, 30
<i>Didonato v. Iowa Dept. of Transp.</i> , 456 N.W.2d 367 (Iowa 1990).....	18, 32
<i>Fuller v. Dept. of Transp.</i> , 275 N.W.2d 410 (Iowa 1979).....	18, 32
<i>Gilchrist v. Bierring</i> , 234 Iowa, 899, 914, 14 N.W.2d 724, (Iowa 1944).....	35, 37
<i>Greenwood Manor v. Iowa Dep't of Pub. Health</i> , 641 N.W.2d 823 (Iowa 2002).....	17
<i>Hensler v. City of Davenport</i> , 790 N.W.2d 569 (Iowa 2010).....	34

<i>In the Matter of Property Seized from Sharon Kay Flowers</i> , 474 N.W.2d 546 (Iowa 1991).....	32
<i>Krueger v. Fulton</i> , 169 N.W.2d 875 (Iowa 1969).....	37
<i>Lamasters v. State</i> , 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012).....	17
<i>Manders v. Iowa Dept. of Transp.</i> , 454 N.W.2d 364 (Iowa 1990).....	18
<i>Merchant’s Motor Freight v. State Highway Comm’n</i> , 32 N.W.2d 773 (Iowa 1948).....	23
<i>Midwest Auto. III, LLC v. Iowa Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 646 N.W.2d 417 (Iowa 2002).....	22
<i>Peterson v. Iowa Dept. of Transp.</i> , 508 N.W.2d 689 (Iowa 1993).....	25
<i>Rife v. D.T. Corner</i> , 641 N.W.2d 761 (Iowa 2002).....	26
<i>Simonson v. Iowa State University</i> , 603 N.W.2d 557 (Iowa 1999).....	17
<i>Soo Line Railroad v. Iowa Dept. of Transp.</i> , 521 N.W.2d (Iowa 1994).....	24
<i>State v. A-1 Disposal</i> , 415 N.W.2d 595 (1987).....	23
<i>State v. Baldon</i> , 829 N.W.2d 785 (Iowa 2013).....	31
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , 888 N.W.2d 406 (Iowa 2016).....	32
<i>State v. Cline</i> , 617 N.W.2d 277 (Iowa 2000).....	28
<i>State v. Gaskins</i> , 866 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2015).....	31
<i>State v. Hernandez-Lopez</i> , 639 N.W.2d 225, (Iowa 2002).....	34, 38
<i>State v. Klawonn</i> , 609 N.W.2d 515 (Iowa 2000).....	34
<i>State v. Lloyd</i> , 513 N.W.2d 742 (Iowa 1994).....	24, 25

<i>State v. Ochoa</i> , 792 N.W.2d 260 (Iowa 2015).....	31
<i>State v. Pals</i> , 805 N.W.2d 767 (Iowa 2011).....	31
<i>State v. Pettijohn</i> , 899 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2017).....	32, 35
<i>State v. Reiner</i> , 628 N.W.2d 460 (Iowa 2001).....	36
<i>State v. Schlemme</i> , 301 N.W.2d 721 (Iowa 1981).....	37
<i>State v. Sheridan</i> , 96 N.W.730 (Iowa 1903).....	28
<i>State v. Taeger</i> , 781 N.W.2d 560 (Iowa 2010).....	30, 39
<i>State v. Turner</i> , 630 N.W.2d 601 (Iowa 2001).....	28
<i>State v. Westendorf</i> , 400 N.W.2d 553 (Iowa 1987).....	16, 18, 26, 27, 28, 29, 31
<i>Zaber v. City of Dubuque</i> , 789 N.W.2d 634, 640 (Iowa 2010).....	35

Out of State Cases

<i>Florida Dept. of Highway Safety v. Hernandez</i> , 74 So. 3d 1070 (Fla. 2011)	33
<i>People v. Krueger</i> , 567 N.E.2d 717 (Ill. 1991)	33
<i>Pooler v. Motor Vehicles Division</i> , 755 P.2d 701 (Or. 1988).....	33
<i>State v. Lussier</i> , 757 A.2d 1017 (Vt. 2000)	33
<i>Watford v. Bureau of Motor Vehicles</i> , 674 N.E.2d 776 (Oh. 1996).....	33

Statutes and Constitutions

Article 1, section 8 of the Iowa Constitution)	13, 15, 19, 24, 26
Article 1, section 9 of the Iowa Constitution)	13, 15, 33, 37

Iowa Code Section 80.6.....	26
Iowa Code Section 80B.3.....	15
Iowa Code Section 321.2.....	20
Iowa Code Section 321.354.....	14
Iowa Code Section 321.476.....	21, 22, 23
Iowa Code Section 321.477.....	21, 23
Iowa Code Section 321J.1.....	15
Iowa Code Section 321J.13.....	18, 28, 29, 30, 32, 39
Iowa Code Section 321J.6.....	26
Iowa Code Section 321J.8.....	15
Iowa Code Section 321J.9.....	14
Iowa Code Section 718.2.....	26
Iowa Code Section 804.20.....	19, 32
Iowa Code Section 804.9.....	24
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(c)	17
